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Honorable Bobby M. Junkins

Probate Judge

Etowah County Probate Judge's Office

Post Office Box 187

Gadsden, Alabama  35902

Probate Judges – Fees - Funds – Etowah County

Purchases made by the probate judge from discretionary funds controlled solely by the probate judge are not required to be made by competitive bid.

Dear Judge Junkins:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the probate judge, under Act No. 89-1011, continue to purchase equipment for his office as needed, at his discretion, without taking competitive bids?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 89-1011 authorizes the probate judge in Etowah County to collect a special recording fee of $3.00 for each document filed for record in the probate court.  1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-1011, 54 (First Extraordinary Session).  The Act further provides as follows:

All special recording fees so collected shall be deposited by the Probate Judge to any bank in Etowah County and spent by the Judge of Probate at his discretion for the improvement of the office of the Probate Judge of Etowah County.

Id. at 55.  Section 2 of the Act also states, “[t]he fees collected under the provisions of this act shall be controlled by the sole discretion of the Pro​bate Judge and shall be audited by the examiners of public accounts.” Id.


Section 41-16-50 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) With the exception of contracts for public works whose competitive bidding requirements are governed exclusively by Title 39, all expenditure of funds of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or other personal property involving seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, and the lease of materi​als, equipment, supplies, or other personal prop​erty where the lessee is, or becomes legally and contractually, bound under the terms of the lease, to pay a total amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or more, made by or on behalf of any state trade school, state junior col​lege, state college, or university under the super​vision and control of the State Board of Educa​tion, the city and county boards of education, the district boards of education of independent school districts, the county commissions, the governing bodies of the municipalities of the state, and the governing boards of instrumentali​ties of counties and municipalities, including waterworks boards, sewer boards, gas boards, and other like utility boards and commissions, except as hereinafter provided, shall be made under contractual agreement entered into by free and open competitive bidding, on sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder. 

ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (2000) (emphasis added).


This Office has held that purchases of $7500 or more made from discretionary funds controlled by the county commission must be let by competitive bid, but purchases made by the sheriff from discretionary funds controlled solely by the sheriff are not required to be let by com​petitive bid because the bid law statute addresses expenditures by the county commission and not expenditures by officers using discretionary funds.  Opinion to Honorable Mike Blakely, Sheriff, Limestone County, dated March 5, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00191.  Similarly, purchases made by the probate judge from discretionary funds controlled solely by the pro​bate judge are not required to be made by competitive bid.  Of course, the probate judge may take bids on these purchases.

CONCLUSION


Purchases made by the probate judge from discretionary funds con​trolled solely by the probate judge are not required to be made by com​petitive bid.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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